MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

To defray the current expenses of said school, the sum of thirteen hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated from the school funds of the state, in the same manner as appropriations are made for the other state normal schools.

Снар. 83 Appropriations

Sect. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act are hereby repealed.

acts repealed.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 83.

An Act to protect the breeders of Blooded Animals against fraudulent registration and mis-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Every person who, by any false pretence, shall obtain from any club, association, society or company for improving the breed of cattle, horses, sheep, swine or other domestic animals, the registration of any animal in the herd register or other register of any such club, association, society or company, or a transfer of any such registration, and every person who shall knowingly exhibit, make or give a false pedigree of any animal, upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment for a term not exceeding ninety days in the county jail, or by a fine not exceeding three hundred dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Penalty for securing false registration, etc., of domestic animals.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 84.

An Act relating to the Indian Lands in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The governor and council may, at the expense of the state, Lands in Indian and for the benefit of the Passamaquoddy Indians, lease or sell the whole or any part of the Indian township, on such terms as they deem just, and all sums received from such leases or sales shall be credited to the funds of said Indians.

townshij , may be leased or sold.

Approved March 10, 1887,